
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Matt Wright

24 February 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 2nd March, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 26 January 2017.

4 DOUBLE CLICK (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a presentation on progress following the transition 
to a Social Enterprise 

Public Document Pack



2

5 SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 15 - 68)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: For the Committee to receive and consider the draft Social 
Services Annual Report 

6 CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT (Pages 69 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To advise Committee of the first Children’s Services Quality 
Assurance Report which gives an indication of how well Social 
Services is delivering services to help people to achieve their 
well-being outcomes under the six standards of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales).

7 QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 
(Pages 87 - 106)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

8 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 26 January 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis  (Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Veronica Gay, David 
Healey, Cindy Hinds, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill,  Ian Smith, and David 
Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin,  Ray Hughes, Mike Lowe, and 
Mike Reece

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer 
(Social Services), Senior Manager Children and Workforce, and Senior 
Manager Integrated Services, .Planning and Development Officer (Social 
Services) and Service Manager - First Contact and Locality Services

IN ATTENDANCE:
Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

58. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 November 
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising:

In response to a request from the Chair the Senior Manager Integrated 
Services gave an update on the progress of the Single Point of Access.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

59. NORTH WALES POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE REPORT 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide a 
summary of the outcomes of the population needs assessment for Flintshire.  
He gave background information and context and 
[...]
 initiatives with 
Health and what areas will have regional initiatives to cover need.  

The Chair thanked the Planning and Development Officer for her 
detailed presentation.  

 In response to a query raised by Councillor David Wisinger concerning 
the direct payments scheme for care, Officers gave an assurance that the 
care needs of any individual would always be met regardless of the 
circumstances around  payment of carers.

Page 4



Councillor Cindy Hinds expressed a concern around the ‘top-up’ fees 
charged in some private care homes.   Officers acknowledged that this 
practice caused financial strain on residents and their families and advised 
that in such circumstances negotiations would take place with the owner of 
the care home to either reduce or take away the charge as appropriate. Cllr 
Hilary McGuill requested a list of the homes that currently charged ‘top-up’ 
fees.

The Chair referred to page 404 of the report and asked how the need 
to provide a further 178 care home placements (based on projected need) by 
2020 would be addressed.  The Senior Manager Integrated Services referred 
to the extra-care schemes in Flint and Holywell, and the Council’s priorities to 
develop care for people at home and to improve services in the community.

The Chair commended the Chief Officer and his team for their hard 
work and initiatives in developing the Flintshire element of the population 
needs assessment.  

RESOLVED:

That the draft North Wales Population Needs Assessment be noted.

60. THE FUNCTION AND PROCESS OF DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE 
FROM A HOSPITAL SETTING 

The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced a report on the 
role and function of the Delayed transfer of Care process.  She explained that 
the structure of hospital based social work and its collaboration with health 
colleagues was also outlined and that the report focused on the patient flow 
through the discharge process and explained why delays occurred.  

The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced Janet Bellis, 
Service Manager - First Contact and Locality Services, and invited her to 
present the report.   The Service Manager, explained what delayed transfer of 
care means and that the definition of a delay was a patient who continued to 
occupy a hospital. bed after his or her ‘ready to transfer of care date’.  This 
date is determined by the clinical responsible for inpatient care, in consultation 
with colleagues in the hospital multi-disciplinary discharge team.  The Service 
Manager advised that Flintshire had 29 cases of Delayed Transfer of Care in 
the past year and reported on the discharge process and brokerage process 
as detailed in the report. 

During discussion Officers responded to the questions and comments 
raised by Members around the reasons for the delay, and the support 
provided to people with continuing health needs who are not in hospital.  

Councillor Cindy Hinds expressed concerns around the time patients 
had to wait in the discharge lounge in hospital.

Page 5



RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomed the progress made on Delayed Transfers of 
Care and how it is monitored and managed each month, and noted that the 
Health statistics were not included in this.   

61. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported on her visit to Rowley’s Pantry.  She 
said the visit had been positive but some staff had expressed concerns 
around job security due to the proposed move to an alternative delivery 
model.  She also referred to the corporate procurement policy and expressed 
concerns around the cost of obtaining supplies through the procurement 
system.  

In response to the matters raised the Senior Manager Integrated 
Services reported on the extensive consultation and robust feasibility study 
which had taken place with service users and their families to address any 
concerns they had around the proposals for an alternative delivery model.  
She said no financial decisions had been made yet and gave an assurance 
that the needs of individuals were a priority and would be protected going 
forward.   

The Chair suggested that the concerns raised by Councillor McGuill 
around the corporate procurement system be referred to the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

62. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  
the current Forward Work Programme for consideration and referred to the 
items scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 March  
2017.  She referred to the workshop to be held following the meeting to 
consider the Social Services Annual Report and said it was that the draft 
Report be circulated to the Committee instead, with time for comments to be 
made and discussion to take place prior to the final Report being submitted to 
Cabinet.   The Facilitator said it was also proposed that the meeting of the 
Committee which was scheduled to be held on 6 April 2017 be cancelled and 
the items moved to a future meeting.  At the request of Cllr Hilary McGuill, the 
Chief officer agreed that the progress report on Double Click should be 
considered at the March meeting.

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to the above 

amendments;

(b) That the draft Social Services Annual Report be circulated to the 
Committee by 13th February 2017 prior to the final Report being 
submitted to Cabinet.   

Page 6



          
63. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no  members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.22 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 2nd March 2017

Report Subject Double Click Social Enterprise – Progress Report

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Operational – Progress Report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to provide a Progress Report on Double Click Design and Print which 
is one year old as a Social Enterprise. 

Double Click Design is a computer design and print social enterprise based in 
Shotton. The business produces leaflets, brochures, photographic cards and other 
printed material for its customers.

The report is accompanied by promotional material which is produced and sold by 
Double Click design, we hope you will find this useful. A DVD created by one of 
the people who have found benefit in our Mental Health Service will be shown to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee which tells the story of just one of our 
successes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee Members note the progress achieved within 1 year. 

2 Members continue to support and promote Double Click Design as a 
Social Enterprise. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING DOUBLE CLICK DESIGN AS A SOCIAL ENTERPRISE

1.01 In January 2016, after a number of years of hard work in developing a 
robust business and legal framework, Double Click Design was 
transformed from a Flintshire County Council Mental Health Support 
Service to a Social Enterprise independent of the council. 

1.02 To ensure its success The Council still allows for one employee of the 
Mental Health Services team to continue to work within the business as a 
secondment arrangement. All others are employed by Double Click. 

1.03 The Council has a three year contract with Double Click to provide 15 
training placements to people with mental health and substance misuse 
issues. The Mental Health Support Services continue to oversee the 
referral process. 

1.04 The main aim of the business (alongside its provision to the public of a 
Design and Print service) is to enable individuals with mental health 
problems and substance misuse issues to gain work based skills and 
experience.

1.05 People train alongside staff to gain both formal and informal qualifications 
within the work base and in community settings.  People are encouraged 
to play a role in all aspects of the running of the business, via marketing, 
customer contact, administration, team meetings, and the design and 
production of printed materials. 

1.06 Informal peer support is also practised within the workplace, with 
individuals teaching each other skills. The business also has a number of 
skilled volunteers, some of whom may have direct experience of mental 
health/substance misuse issues.

1.07 The transformation of Double Click Design into an independent Social 
Enterprise allows more freedom to operate the design and print business 
in a way which will give people real work experience and provide an 
opportunity for trainees to undertake paid employment where appropriate.

CURRENT POSITION

1.08 The business in 2016 employed a part time trainee graphic designer who 
originally came to the workplace as a trainee/service user. It’s our aim to 
encourage more of this type of opportunity. 

1.09 Each trainee has a personal development training program with a clear 
learning plan. This allows individuals to gain real work experience in a 
variety of tasks ranging from office based skills to computer graphic design 
skills. 

1.10 Individuals have received qualifications via Learn Direct courses, and this 
Page 10



has helped them to grow in confidence. Double Click is currently liaising 
with educational establishments to further develop opportunities for 
accredited training.

1.11 As a Social Enterprise Double Click has much more flexibility in terms of 
employment and can now employ people with a range of skills, they have, 
for example, just employed a graphic designer/trainer who can share her 
skills with trainees and improve the products. They have also introduced 
an internship post to increase the skills in the graphic design area. 

AREAS OF DEVELOPMENT

1.12 Double Click’s specialism is in helping small businesses and start-up 
companies to craft 
[...]
care functions 
and priorities for improvement as legislated in the Social Services and 
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and the Regulations and Inspections Act 
(Wales) 2015.

1.02 The purpose of the Social Services Annual Report is to set out the 
improvement journey and evaluate Social Services’ performance in 
providing services to people that promote their wellbeing and support them 
to achieve their personal outcomes.

1.03 This year the Social Services Annual Report format has changed as 
instructed by the Welsh Government, replacing the Annual Reporting 
Council Framework; attached is a copy of the Guidance and Template for 
the new Social Services Annual Report. The new format is more closely 
aligned to the National Outcomes Framework which will demonstrate our 
performance in meeting the wellbeing outcomes of people in Flintshire. All 
improvement priorities set will now sit under one of the six National Quality 
Standards (NQS) and everyone’s personal wellbeing outcomes will relate 
to one of these, they are:

NQS 1 - Working with people to define & co-produce personal well-being 
outcomes that people wish to achieve

NQS 2 - Working with people and partners to protect and promote people’s 
physical and mental health and emotional well-being

NQS 3 - Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, neglect 
or harm

NQS 4 - Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and 
participate in society

NQS 5 - Supporting people to safely develop and maintain healthy 
domestic, family and personal relationships

NQS 6 - Working with and supporting people to achieve greater economic 
well-being, have a social life and live in suitable accommodation that 
meets their needs

1.04 The draft Social Services Annual Report for 2016/2017 is attached as 
Appendix 1. The report is intended to provide the public, the regulator and 
wider stakeholders with an honest picture of services in Flintshire and to 
demonstrate a clear understanding of the strengths and c
[...]
o this document that may help explain unfamiliar words and terms. 

 

Page 22



Social Services Annual Report – v2 February 2017 P a g e  | 2 

Section 1 Introduction 
 

This is our first Social Services Annual Report prepared under the new requirements of both the Social 

Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and the Regulations and Inspections Act (Wales) 2015 which 

legislates our statutory requirement to produce an annual report on our social services functions.  

 

The purpose of the Social Services Annual Report is to set out our improvement journey in providing 

services to people that promote their wellbeing and support them to achieve their personal outcomes; 

it’s an opportunity for us to annually evaluate our performance against our improvement priorities. You 

will notice the new Annual Report format has changed this year, it is now more closely aligned to the 

National Outcomes Framework which will help us to demonstrate our performance in meeting the 

wellbeing outcomes of people in Flintshire. You will see that our priorities for 2016/17 now sit under one 

of the six National Quality Standards (NQS) and everyone’s personal wellbeing outcomes will relate to 

one of these, they are: 

 

NQS 1 Working with people to define & co-produce personal well-being outcomes that people 
wish to achieve 
 

NQS 2 Working with people and partners to protect and promote people’s physical and mental 
health and emotional well-being 
 

NQS 3 Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, neglect or harm 
 

NQS 4 Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and participate in society 
 

NQS 5 Supporting people to safely develop and maintain healthy domestic, family and 
personal relationships 
 

NQS 6 Working with and supporting people to achieve greater economic well-being, have a 
social life and live in suitable accommodation that meets their needs 
 

  
This report is designed to offer a broad range of stakeholders, including i
[...]

a) 	Working with people to define and co-produce personal  
	 well-being outcomes that people wish to achieve
b)	Working with people and par tners to protect and promote  
	 people’s physical and mental health and emotional well-being
c) 	Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse,  
	 neglect or harm
d) 	Encouraging and suppor ting people to learn, develop and  
	 par ticipate in society
e) 	Suppor ting people to safely develop and maintain healthy  
	 domestic, family and personal relationships
f) 	Working with and suppor ting people to achieve greater  
	 economic well-being, have a social life and live in suitable 			 
	 accommodation that meets their needs

How We Do What We Do
a) 	Our Workforce and How We Suppor t their Professional Roles
b) 	Our Financial Resources and How We Plan For the Future
c) 	Our Par tnership Working, Political and Corporate Leadership, 		
	 Governance and Accountability

Accessing Fur ther Information and Key Documents

03 

04

05

06

12

16

P
age 62



This is our first Social Services Annual Repor t 
prepared under the new requirements of both the 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 
and the Regulations and Inspections Act (Wales) 
2015 which legislates our statutory requirement to 
produce an annual repor t on our social services 
functions.   

The purpose of the Social Services Annual Repor t is to set out our 
improvement journey in providing services to people that promote 
their wellbeing and suppor t them to achieve their personal outcomes; 
it’s an oppor tunity for us to annually evaluate our performance against 
our improvement priorities. You will notice the new Annual Repor t 
format has changed this year, it is now more closely aligned to the 
National Outcomes Framework which will help us to demonstrate our 
performance in meeting the wellbeing outcomes of people in Flintshire. 
You will see that our priorities for 2016/17 now sit under one of 
the six National Quality Standards (NQS) and ev
[...]
er People.

What we did and what difference did we make: 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 2nd March 2017

Report Subject Children’s Services Quality Assurance Report 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the monitoring of progress for 2016/17 against the Quality 
Assurance Framework for Flintshire Children’s Services.

This is a positive report, which links our current priorities to the quality standards 
underpinning the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014 and draws on 
information from a variety of sources to show how we are complying with these 
standards.  

The report uses information derived from performance measures, compliments 
and complaints, themes emerging from file audits and quality checks, and case 
studies and personal stories, to show how children, young people and their 
families view social services and what outcomes are being achieved for those 
young people we work with.

The evidence behind the report is presented as Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Children’s Services Quality Assurance 
Report to as an indication of how well Social Services is delivering 
services to help people to achieve their well-being outcomes under the six 
standards of the Act.

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CHILDREN’S SERVICES QUALITY ASSURANCE 
REPORT

1.01 The Act focuses on well-being, rights and responsibilities, and puts people, 
their families and their communities at the heart of the legal framework.  
Well-being of people who need care and support and carers who need 
support will be measured at a national level by the national outcomes 
framework for social services, which is available at:
http://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/well-being/?lang=en

1.02 Unde
[...]
cture of how Children’s Services are contributing to the well-
being of children and their families, under the six standards.

We have referenced information drawn from our quality assurance 
framework, including responses to service user questionnaires, feedback 

Page 70

http://gov.wales/topics/health/socialcare/well-being/?lang=en


in the form of case studies and personal stories, lessons learned from 
compliments and complaints, themes emerging from file audits and quality 
checks, and other evidence to show how children, young people and their 
families are achieving their outcomes.

1.05 Feedback from questionnaires
In response to the request from Welsh Government to collect qualitative 
information from children and young people we sent out the national 
questionnaire by post as required to 272 children over the age of 7 with a 
care and support plan, and have received 35 replies to date.  The 
questionnaire asks how children feel about where they live, the people 
they live with, and the support they have had.  

Although we have had a slow response to the survey, and are aware that 
there are better ways of getting feedback from young people, we have 
received some useful comments and views.  Some of these responses are 
included within this report. 

1.06 Personal stories
We collect personal views and stories from children, young people and 
their families to show how our services contribute to the outcomes that 
they achieve through working with our staff.  

1.07 Lessons learned from complaints and compliments
We regularly receive compliments from people who we are involved with, 
and these are circulated to staff as a valuable feedback mechanism.  We 
take a lessons learned approach to complaints and can demonstrate that 
we are using what people are telling us to improve service delivery.

1.08 Emerging themes
We undertake a regular round of file audits, which are focused on the 
voice of the child, the quality of decision making and managerial overs
[...]
itude and passed his probationary period with an offer of full time, 
permanent employment.  

The discussions about move on for C would leave him quite worried about how he would cope, living independently.  At the beginning of 2017, he 
said that he felt ready to move on; he had already started to buy items for a flat and stated he had seen some new build flats that he really liked the 
look of.  Only 3 weeks ago C moved into a new build apartment block in his local area.

P
age 86



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 2nd March, 2017

Report Subject Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June, 2016. 

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Living Well’ relevant to the Social & Health Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports.  This third 
quarter monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 95% of agreed 
actions being assessed as making good progress and 58% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome. In addition, 72% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target for the quarter. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (55%) or minor/insignificant (34%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan monitoring 
report for the ‘Living Well’ priority to monitor under performance and request 
further information as appropriate.

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS


Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 2 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis  (Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica 
Gay, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece,  Ian Smith, and 
David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillor David Healey

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer 
(Social Services), Senior Manager Children and Workforce, Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and Commissioning, and Planning Development Officer.  (For 
minute no.66)  Rhian Evans, Team Manager Mental Health Support Services, 
and Andrew Lloyd-Jones, Manager Double-Click Design.  

IN ATTENDANCE:
Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Paul Cunningham declared a personal interest in the following item as 
a Director of Double Click. 

Item 4 – Double Click

Councillor Carol Ellis declared a personal interest in the following item.

Item 7 – Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report

65. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 January 2017 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

66. DOUBLE CLICK

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
update on progress on Double Click Design and Print which had been a Social 
Enterprise for one year.  He introduced Rhian Evans, Team Manager Mental 
Health Support Services, and Andrew Lloyd-Jones, Manager Double-Click 
Design and Print, and invited the Team Manager to present the report.   



The Team manager provided background information and referred to the 
main points, as detailed in the report, around the transformation of Double Click 
Design from a Flintshire County Council Mental Health Support Service to a 
Social Enterprise independent of the Council.  She explained that the aims of the 
business were to provide a design and print service to the public and to enable 
individuals with mental health problems and substance misuse issues to gain 
work based skills and experience.  She advised that people trained alongside 
staff to gain formal and informal qualifications within the work place base and in 
community settings and were encouraged to be involved in all aspects of running 
the business.   She invited Members to watch a DVD which had been created by 
one of the people who had achieved life-changing benefit through the support of 
the Mental Health Service.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham paid tribute to the valuable work undertaken 
by Double Click and thanked the Chief Officer and his team, and   Andrew Lloyd-
Jones and Rhian Evans, for their hard work and commitment.

During discussion Members sought information around the financial 
stability of the Company and referred to the report and business plan which was 
submitted to a meeting of the Committee held on 20 June 2013.  In his response 
the Manager of Double Click gave reassurance that the Company was making a 
profit and had a loyal client customer base.  Officers advised that Double Click 
had a dual income achieved from the sale of the products it produced and sale of 
training placements.

Councillor David Wisinger also congratulated Double Click on the work 
undertaken to support service users and commented on the quality of the 
products produced by the Company.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to the waiting list for placements at 
Double Click and asked if consideration had been given around the possibility of 
expanding the service in the future at an alternative location.   The Manager 
Double-Click Design and Print, explained that the current location was 
appropriate for the time being, however, the feasibility of a larger premises could 
be considered in the future.

Councillor Dave Mackie congratulated Double Click on its success and 
said it was a good role model as an example of how an Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM) can work for the future.  The Chief Officer commented that there 
were lessons to be learned from transition from a County Council delivery service 
to a social firm which could inform future decision making.

 RESOLVED:  

(a) That the progress achieved by Double Click Design within one year be 
noted; and 

(b) That Members continue to support and promote Double Click Design as a 
Social Enterprise and as an example to the Council of a successful 
Alternative Delivery Model.



67. SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the draft Social 
Services Annual Report.   He provided background information and  explained 
that the purpose of the Social Service Annual Report was to  set out the 
improvement journey and evaluate Social Services performance in providing 
services to people that promote their wellbeing and support them to achieve their 
personal outcomes.  The Chief Officer referred to the main considerations as 
detailed in the report and advised that the daft Social Services Annual Report for 
2016/17 was appended to the report for consideration by the Committee.

In response to the comments raised by Councillor Dave Mackie, the Chief 
Officer acknowledged that it would be appropriate to hold a separate meeting to 
discuss the draft Annual Report in the future.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 

68. CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce introduced a report to 
present the monitoring of progress for 2016/17 against the Quality Assurance 
Framework for Flintshire Children’s Services.   He provided background 
information and advised that the report used information derived from 
performance measures, compliments and complaints, themes emerging from file 
audits and quality checks, and case studies and personal stories, to show how 
children, young people and their families, view social services and the outcomes 
being achieved.   The Senior Manager Children and Workforce reported on the 
main considerations, as detailed in the report.

Councillor Hilary McGuill welcomed the report which she said  was  
“reassuring”.  She also welcomed the use of questionnaires and personal stories 
to enhance quality assurance. 

In response to a question from the Chair concerning the resource 
implications detailed in paragraph 2.02 of the report the Senior Manager Children 
and Workforce explained that the Service was exploring the use of CAMMS/Sycle 
for quality assurance purposes in the future.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

69. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to present the 
monitoring of progress for the third quarter of the Improvement Plan 2016/17 
priority ‘Living Well’ relevant to the Committee.  He provided background 
information and advised that it was a positive report with 95% of agreed actions 
being assessed as making good progress.  The Chief Officer reported on the one 



major risk area, as detailed in paragraph 1.07 of the report,  concerning fragility 
and sustainability of the care home sector.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the areas where targets were not 
being achieved by the Service and said when there were genuine reasons why 
this was not possible this should be acknowledged in the setting of the targets.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the figure for delayed transfer of 
care for Social Services reasons and the figures reported by Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB).  

The Chief Officer commented on the monthly reconciliation of figures on 
residential social care between the Authority and BCUHB and explained that the 
figures reported to the Committee were as agreed with BCUHB.

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed concerns around demography and the 
potential for an  ageing population in Flintshire and the demand for residential 
care in the future.

During discussion Members expressed concerns around the impact of the 
closure of community hospitals in some local areas and expressed the view that 
there was not adequate alternative provision in place. 

RESOLVED:
 

(a) That the report be received; and 

(b) That the Committee recommends that the future Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee continues to monitor the progress of the 
situation in Care Homes.

70. ROTA VISITS

There were no reports on visits undertaken by Members.

71. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no  members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.30 am)

Chair


